The Company is exposed to interest rate risk on its interest-bearing assets and liabilities (short term bank deposits and Interest
bearing loan and borrowings). The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the income statement to reasonably possible
changes in interest rates, with all other variables held constant.

100

The sensitivity of the income statement is the effect of the assumed changes in interest rates on the Company’s profit for one
year, based on the floating rate financial assets and financial liabilities held at December 31, 2012. There is no direct impact on
the Company’s equity.

 Increase/decrease in basis points
Effect on income statement

for the year
U.S. $

2012

U.S. $ +15 (87,972)

U.S. $ -10 58,648

2011

U.S. $ +15 (69,710)

U.S. $ -10 46,473

Foreign currency risk

The table below indicates the Company’s foreign currency exposure, as a result of its monetary assets and liabilities. The
analysis calculates the effect of a reasonably possible movement of the U.S. $ currency rate against the Israeli Shekel (ILS), with
all other variables held constant, on the income statement.

Increase/decrease in ILS rate
to U.S. $

Effect on Income statement
for the year

U.S. $

2012

U.S. $ +5% 414,713

U.S. $ -5% (414,713)

2011

U.S. $ +5% 451,738

U.S. $ -5% (451,738)

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to
incur a financial loss.

Most of the Company’s customers are prepaid card customers. The maximum exposure with respect to customers is the carrying
amount as disclosed in (Note 9).

Annual Report 2012

101

With respect to credit risk arising from the other financial assets, including cash and cash equivalents, the Company’s exposure
to credit risk arises from default of the counterparty, with a maximum exposure equal to the carrying amount of these financial